

**RECEIVED**

**12-05-2019**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS – DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP000175-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SYNIKA ANTONIO KIRK,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal Of An Order Denying A Motion To Suppress  
Evidence And Of A Judgment Of Conviction,  
Entered In Brown County Circuit Court,  
The Hon. Thomas J. Walsh, Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS B. AQUINO  
Assistant State Public Defender  
State Bar No. 1066516

Office of the State Public Defender  
Post Office Box 7862  
Madison, WI 53707-7862  
(608) 266-1971  
aquinot@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities .....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. Trooper Nicholas’s Use of a Knife to Pry an Opening In The Locked Trunk of Kirk’s Car, and His Use of a Scope To View The Inside of the Trunk, were Fourth Amendment Searches. ....	1
A. The State Has Waived Any Argument Based on A Lack of a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy. ....	2
B. A Fourth Amendment Search Occurred Under Either the Trespass or the Privacy Test. ....	5
II. The Record Does Not Establish That The Transport Driver Consented to The Search of the Locked Trunk of Kirk’s Jaguar. ....	10
A. The Transport Driver Did Not In Fact Consent To The Search Of Kirk’s Jaguar. ....	10
B. The Driver Lacked Authority To Consent to The Search Of the Trunk Of Kirk’s Jaguar.....	17
III. The Government Lacked The Probable Cause Necessary To Satisfy The Automobile Exception To The Warrant Requirement.....	19

Conclusion ..... 22

Certifications..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	1
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7
<i>Mentek v. State</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 799, 238 N.W.2d 752 (1976)....	22
<i>State v. Bruski</i> , 2007 WI 25, 299 Wis. 2d 177, 727 N.W.2d 503.....	2
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	5
<i>State v. Kieffer</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 531, 577 N.W.2d 352 (1998) .....	10, 18
<i>State v. Popp</i> , 2014 WI App 100, 357 Wis. 2d 696, 855 N.W.2d 471 .....	1, 5
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2018 WI 109, 384 Wis. 2d 469, 920 N.W.2d 56.....	14

<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999) .....	20
<i>State v. Van Camp</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 131, 569 N.W.2d 577, 584 (1997) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Basinski</i> , 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Covarrubias</i> , 847 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> , 588 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Lupo</i> , 652 F.2d 723 (7th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir.1992).....	8
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217 .....	7
